

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

I. A. No. 1 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14160-  
14161/2008

DARSHANA KUMARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOHAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and  
office report)

Date: 27/09/2011                      These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)                      Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By filing this application, the petitioners  
have prayed to delete the name of deceased  
respondent Hazara Singh from the array of  
parties. This Court has heard the learned  
counsel for the petitioners. In the application,  
it is mentioned that respondent No.2 had died  
some time in the year 1995-96 when the case was  
pending before the High Court and the fact of  
death of respondent No.2 who was one of the  
appellants before the High Court alongwith his  
son who is impleaded as respondent No.3 herein  
was never brought to the knowledge of the High  
Court. As the son of the deceased is impleaded  
as respondent No.3 in the present proceedings,

- 2 -

the Court is of the opinion that the prayer made  
in the application deserves to be granted. Hence,  
the application succeeds. The petitioners are  
permitted to delete the name of deceased  
respondent Hazara Singh from the array of  
parties. The application, accordingly, stands  
disposed of.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master